



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1000 OF 2025

Shaikh Zibrael @ Pinkey Shaikh Rajjak, Dhantoli, Nagpur (Presently in Nagpur Central
Prison, Nagpur) and anr.

vs.

Union of India, Thr. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Dept. of Revenue, New Delhi and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Mir Nagman Ali, Advocate for petitioner.
Smt Mugdha Chandurkar, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Shri S. A. Ashirgade, Additional Public Prosecutor for respondent Nos.3.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 2nd December, 2025

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after three weeks.
3. Smt Mugdha Chandurkar, learned counsel waives service of notice for respondent No.1
4. Shri S. A. Ashirgade, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice for respondent No.3.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)