

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT NAGPUR
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1000 OF 2025

**Shaikh Zibraeel Urf Pinkey Shaikh RajjakPETITIONER
V/S**

**Union Of India Through The Secretary, MinistryRESPONDENT
Of Finance, Department Of Revenue**

**Mr. MIR NAGMAN ALI MIR JAFAR ALI, ADV. FOR
PETITIONER**

Ms. MUGDHA R. CHANDURKAR, ADV FOR R 1

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL L. PANSARE
&
HON'BLE JUSTICE NIVEDITA PRAKASH
MEHTA, JJ**

DATE : 11th February, 2026

P.C. :

**AT THE REQUEST OF COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER, LIST
THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS.**

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)