



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1000/2025

**Shaikh Zibraeel @ Pinkey Shaikh Rajjak and another Vs. Union of
India and others**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mr. M.N. Ali, Advocate for petitioner
Mrs. M.R. Chandurkar, Adv. for Respondent No.1
Mr. Sagar Ashirgade, Addl. PP for respondent – State

**CORAM: URMILA JOSHI PHALKE AND
 NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 29.04.2026

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner
submitted that the present matter be listed along with
Criminal Writ Petition No. 454/2025.

2. Accordingly, tag this petition along with
Criminal Writ Petition No. 454/2025.

(NIVEDITA P. MEHTA,J.)

(URMILA JOSHI PHALKE, J.)